* The pension increase rate shown above applies to the majority of the liability base. However there are certain categories within the Group that
have an entitlement to pension indexation and this is allowed for in the calculation.

The financial position of the schemes was as follows:

  March 2022 September 2021
 UK

 Schemes
Irish

Schemes Total
UK

 Schemes
Irish

Schemes Total
 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Fair value of plan assets 234.0 195.4 429.4 260.6 220.7 481.3
Present value of scheme liabilities (291.8) (155.8) (447.6) (347.7) (179.6) (527.3)
(Deficit)/surplus in schemes (57.8) 39.6 (18.2) (87.1) 41.1 (46.0)
Deferred tax asset/(liability) 14.5 (5.0) 9.5 21.8 (5.1) 16.7
Net (liability)/asset at end of the period (43.3) 34.6 (8.7) (65.3) 36.0 (29.3)

Presented as:
Retirement benefit asset   40.4   42.1
Retirement benefit obligation   (58.6)   (88.1)
 The value of a net pension benefit asset is the value of any amount the Group reasonably expects to recover by way of a refund of a surplus
from the remaining assets of a plan at the end of the plan’s life.

Sensitivity of pension liability to judgemental assumptions

Increase/(decrease)
in Scheme Liabilities

Assumption Change in assumption
UK

Schemes
Irish

Schemes Total

Discount rate Increase by 0.5% (24.4) (9.5) (33.9)
Decrease by 0.5% 27.6 10.1 37.7

Rate of inflation Increase by 0.5% 18.7 3.7 22.4
Decrease by 0.5% (19.3) (3.6) (22.9)

Rate of mortality Members assumed to live 1 year longer 9.9 4.3 14.2

Sensitivity of pension scheme assets to yield movements

  Increase in Scheme Assets

Assumption Change in assumption
UK

Schemes
Irish

Schemes  Total
Change in bond yields Decrease by 0.5% 23.0 8.8 31.8

15. Contingencies

The Company and certain subsidiaries have given guarantees in respect of borrowings and other obligations arising in the ordinary
course of business of the Company and other Group undertakings. The Company and other Group undertakings consider these
guarantees to be insurance contracts and account for them as such. The Company treats these guarantee contracts as contingent
liabilities until such time as it becomes probable that a payment will be required under such guarantees.

The Group and certain of its subsidiaries continue to be subject to various legal proceedings relating to its current and former activities.